

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

August 18, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

COMMUNITY SERVICES

File Reference No. 20-00621

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the Acceptance of Arts Emergency Preparedness Sub-Grant to Assist Arts and Culture Venues, as follows: (4/5 Vote required)

- a) Approve the receipt of a \$65,700.00 Arts Emergency Preparedness Sub-Grant awarded to the Santa Barbara County Office of Arts and Culture to support emergency preparedness for arts and culture venues and authorize the Chair to execute the agreement between LYRASIS as sub-grantor and the County as sub-grantee;
- b) Approve the Budget Revision Request No. 0007172 to receive the Arts Emergency Preparedness Sub-Grant award; and
- c) Determine that the recommended actions are not the approval of a project that is subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5) and 15378(b)(4), finding that the recommended actions consist of administrative or fiscal activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) through c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino